inform them whether or not any debtor has been a recipient of relief based on need within such period of six months.

- Subd: 14. The property mentioned in this subdivision is not liable to attachment, garnishment, or sale on any final process issued from any court:
- (1) Subd. 15. The earnings of the minor child of any debtor or the proceeds thereof, by reason of any liability of such debtor not contracted for the special benefit of such minor child.
- Subd. 15. The property mentioned in this subdivision is not liable to attachment, garnishment, or sale on any final process issued from any court:
- (1) Subd. 16. The claim for damages recoverable by any person by reason of a levy upon or sale under execution of his exempt personal property, or by reason of the wrongful taking or detention of such property by any person, and any judgment recovered for such damages.
- Subd. 16 17. All articles exempted by this section shall be selected by the debtor, his agent, or legal representative.
- Subd. 47 18. The exemptions provided for in subdivisions 3 to 15 extend only to debtors who are natural persons having an actual residence in the state.
- Subd. 48 19. The property exempted by subdivisions 4 2 to 45 11 is not exempt from attachment, garnishment, or execution in an action for the recovery of the purchase money of the same property.

Approved May 24, 1967.

## CHAPTER 836-H. F. No. 295

## [Not Coded]

An act authorizing the village of Belgrade to lease its nursing home.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Belgrade, village of; nursing home. Any nursing home facility now or hereafter owned by the village of Belgrade, including buildings and equipment, may be leased to a nonprofit

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout:

corporation upon such terms and conditions as may be mutually agreeable to the village and such corporation.

Sec. 2. Effective date. This act shall take effect upon its approval by the members of the governing body of the village of Belgrade, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 24, 1967.

## CHAPTER 837—H. F. No. 380

[Coded]

An act relating to motor vehicle liability insurance.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

[72A.149] Uninsured motorist coverage. Section 1. [Subdivision 1.] No automobile liability or motor vehicle liability policy of insurance insuring against loss resulting from liability imposed by law for bodily injury or death suffered by any person arising out of the ownership, maintenance or use of a motor vehicle shall be delivered or issued for delivery in this state with respect to any motor vehicle registered or principally garaged in this state unless coverage is provided therein or supplemental thereto, under provisions approved by the commissioner of insurance, for the protection of persons insured thereunder who are legally entitled to recover damages from owners or operators of uninsured motor vehicles, including colliding motor vehicles whose operators or owners are unknown or are unidentifiable at the time of the accident, and whose identity does not become known thereafter, because of bodily injury, sickness or disease, including death, resulting therefrom; provided, that the named insured shall have the right to reject in writing such coverage; and provided further that, unless the named insured requests such coverage in writing, such coverage need not be provided in or supplemental to a renewal policy where the named insured had rejected the coverage in connection with a policy previously issued to him by the same insurer. The policy limits of the coverage required to be offered by this section shall be as set forth in Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 170.25, Subdivision 3, until January 1, 1971; thereafter, at the option of the insured, the uninsured motorist limits shall be equal to those provided in the policy of bodily injury liability insurance of the insured or such lesser limits as the insured elects to carry.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.